U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE
PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

SHEET

102205459

Our	Docket	No.:	13897CON

To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereo. Name of conveying party(ies): 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Robert Walter Tiernay, Thua Van Name: Mark IV Industries Ho, Weimin He, James Kenneth Limited Cook and Mohammed Benvidi Street Address: 6030 Ambler Drive Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? city: Mississauga state Ontario Zip: L4W 2P1 3. Nature of conveyance: Canada X Assignment Merger _ Change of Name ____ Security Agreement ____ Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? _Yes <u>X</u>No Other Execution Date: August 10, 1999 4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is: Title: METHOD AND MEANS FOR RF TOLL COLLECTION A. Patent Application No.(s) B. Patent No.(s) 10/060,092 Filed: 01/31/2002 Additional numbers attached? 5. Name and address of party to whom 6. Total number of applications and patents correspondence concerning document should be involved: ___1 mailed: Ralph A. Dowell 7. Total fee (37CFR 3.41).....\$ 40.00 Internal Address:__ X Enclosed Street Address: Suite 309, 1215 Jefferson Davis Highway Authorized to be charged to deposit account Arlington, VA 22202-3124 8. Deposit account number: (703) 415-2555(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account) DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing Information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. 08/23/2002 Ralph A. Dowell 26,868 Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments and document:

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:

Commission of Patent & Trademarks, Box Assignments
Washington, D.C. 20231

08/28/2002 DBYRNE 00000041 10060092 01 FC:581 40.00 OP

ASSIGNMENT

In consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00), and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which by each of us is hereby respectively acknowledged, we, the undersigned, Robert Walter Tiernay, 6020 Ambler Drive, Mississauga, Ontario, Canada, L4W 2P1; Thua Van Ho, 6020 Ambler Drive, Mississauga, Ontario, Canada L4W 2P1; Weimin He, 6020 Ambler Drive, Mississauga, Ontario, Canada L4W 2P1; James Kenneth Cook, 6020 Ambler Drive, Mississauga, Ontario, Canada L4W 2P1 and Mohammed Benvidi, 197-1951 Rathorn Road East, Mississauga, Ontario, Canada L4W 2N9.

Hereby sell, assign and transfer to Mark IV Industries Limited, a corporation of Canada having a place of business at : 6030 Ambler Drive, Mississauga, Ontario, Canada, L4W 2Pl, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, the entire right, title and interest for all countries, in and to any and all inventions which are disclosed and claimed, and any and all inventions which are disclosed but not claimed, in an application, Declaration for which was signed contemporaneously herewith, ('ORIGINAL APPLICATION' hereafter), entitled METHOD AND MEANS FOR RF TOLL COLLECTION, of which we are the joint inventors, and in and to any patent which may issue thereon and all divisional, continuation, continuing, substitute, renewal, reissue and all other applications for United States Letters Patent and all applications for Letters Patent or other related property rights in any and all countries of the world which have been or shall be filed on any of said inventions disclosed in said ORIGINAL APPLICATION; and in and to all reissued patents or related foreigh documents which have been or shall be issued on said inventions.

Authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States to issue to said Assignee, the corporation above named, its successors, assigns and legal representative, in accordance with this assignment, any and all subsequent United States Letters Patent on said inventions or any of them disclosed in said ORIGINAL APPLICATION.

1 of 5

Agree that said Assignee may apply for in any country of the world and receive in such country Letters Patent rights or rights of any other kind for said inventions, or any of them; and may claim, in applications for said other country Letters Patent or other rights, the priority of the aforesaid ORIGINAL APPLICATION under the provisions of the International Convention of 1883 and later modifications thereof, under the Patent Cooperation Treaty, under the European Patent Convention of under any other available international agreement; and that, when requested, without charge to, but at the expense of, said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representative, to carry out in good faith the intent and purpose of this assignment, the undersigned Assignors or the executors or administrators of the undersigned Assignors will, for the United States and any and all other countries execute all original, divisional, continuation, continuing, substitute, renewal, reissue, and all other patent applications or other documents on any and all said inventions; execute all rightful oaths, assignments, powers of attorney and other papers; communicate to said Assignee, its successor, assigns and representatives, all facts known and documents available to the undersigned Assignors relating to said inventions and the history thereof; testify in all legal proceedings; and generally do everything possible which said Assignee, its successors, assigns or representatives shall consider desireable for aiding in securing, maintaining and enforcing proper patent protection for said inventions and for vesting title to said inventions and all applications for patents or related foreign rights and all patents on said inventions, in said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives; and

Covenant with said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives that no assignment, grant, mortgage, license or other agreement affecting the rights and property herein conveyed has been made to others by the undersigned, and

2 of 5

that full right to convey the same as herein expressed is possessed by the undersigned Assignors. ROBERT WALTER TIEBNAY WEIMIN HE ANG 10, 1999. JAMES KENNETH COOK

MOHAMMED BENVIDI

3 of 5

Before me personally appeared this W day of 1999, Robert Walter Tiernay, who states that he signed the said assignment of his own free will and with full intent that it should be carried out.

Seal

Notary Public

Before me personally appeared this lob day of 1999, Thua Van Ho, who states that he signed the said assignment of his own free will and with full intent that it should be carried out.

Seal

Notary Public

Before me personally appeared this it day of 1999, Weimin He, who states that he signed the said assignment of his own free will and with full intent that it should be carried out.

Sea1

Notary Public

Before me personally appeared this the day of 1999, James Kenneth Cook, who states that he signed the said assignment of his own free will and with full intent that it should be carried out.

Seal

Notary Public

Before me personally appeared this loke day of 1999, Mohammed Benvidi, who states that he signed the said assignment of his own free will and with full intent that it should be carried out.

Seal

Notary Public

5 of 5